

No. 22-11172

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

CORNELIUS CAMPBELL BURGESS,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

*v.*

JENNIFER WHANG, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS AN ADMINISTRATIVE LAW  
JUDGE, FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORP.; MARTIN J. GRUENBERG, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING CHAIRMAN OF THE FDIC; MICHAEL J. HSU,  
IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC; ROHIT CHOPRA, IN  
HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS A DIRECTOR OF THE FDIC,  
*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of  
Texas (Wichita Falls Div.), No. 7:22-cv-00100-O, Hon. Reed O'Connor

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE/CROSS-APPELLANT**

---

Gregory Dolin  
*Counsel of Record*  
Margaret A. Little  
Mark Chenoweth  
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE  
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 869-5210  
[greg.dolin@ncla.legal](mailto:greg.dolin@ncla.legal)

April 7, 2023

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  |      |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS .....  | i    |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iii  |
| SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PARTIES .....   | vii  |
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....  | viii |
| STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT TO FILE AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....   | ix   |
| INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....  | 1    |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....  | 4    |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 5    |
| I. THE SEVENTH AMENDMENT IS NOT MERELY A PERSONAL RIGHT, BUT A DIRECT LIMIT ON CONGRESSIONAL POWER TO SET UP ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS.....                         | 6    |
| A. The Sorry Anglo-American History of Non-Jury Tribunals Informed the Thinking of the Founding Generation .....   | 6    |
| B. The Seventh Amendment Was Meant to Deny Congress the Ability to Create Tribunals Similar to the Hated Vice-Admiralty Courts and the Court of Star Chamber ..... | 10   |
| C. The Concerns that Animated Anti-Federalists and Resulted in the Seventh Amendment’s Passage Have All Remanifested in Administrative Tribunals .....             | 15   |
| II. “PUBLIC RIGHTS” DOCTRINE CANNOT SUPPORT ASSIGNING TRADITIONAL CAUSES OF ACTION TO ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNALS   | 18   |
| A. Public Rights Doctrine Extends Only to Matters Connected to “the Performance of the Constitutional Functions of the   |      |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| Executive or Legislative Departments” .....   | 19 |
| B. FDIC’s In-House Adjudication Fails Jarkey’s Two-Step<br>Analysis .....                                 | 24 |
| III. CONGRESS CANNOT GET AROUND SEVENTH AMENDMENT<br>CONSTRAINTS BY DIVESTING COURTS OF JURISDICTION..... | 29 |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 34 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....  | 35 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....   | 36 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|   |                |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Atlas Roofing Co. v. Occupational Safety &amp; Health Rev. Comm’n</i> ,<br>430 U.S. 442 (1977) ..... | 7, 16, 21      |
| <i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>919 F.3d 916 (5th Cir. 2019) .....                                      | 31             |
| <i>Bank of La. v. FDIC</i> ,<br>No. CV 16-13585, 2017 WL 3849340 (E.D. La. Jan. 13, 2017).....          | 31             |
| <i>California v. Texas</i> ,<br>141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....  | 32             |
| <i>Curtis v. Loether</i> ,<br>415 U.S. 189 (1974) .....   | 19             |
| <i>Enwonwu v. Chertoff</i> ,<br>376 F. Supp. 2d 42 (D. Mass. 2005) .....                                | 14, 30         |
| <i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> ,<br>492 U.S. 33 (1989) .....                                   | 13, 24         |
| <i>In re U. S. Fin. Sec. Litig.</i> ,<br>609 F.2d 411 (9th Cir. 1979) .....                             | 8              |
| <i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> ,<br>34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022).....  | passim         |
| <i>Lucia v. SEC</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2044 (2018) .....   | 4, 17          |
| <i>Martin v. Hunter’s Lessee</i> ,<br>14 U.S. (1 Wheat.) 304 (1816) .....                               | 29, 30, 32     |
| <i>Murray’s Lessee v. Hoboken Land &amp; Improvement Co.</i> ,<br>59 U.S. (18 How.) 272 (1856) .....    | 19, 20         |
| <i>N. Pipeline Const. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> ,<br>458 U.S. 50 (1982) .....                   | 20, 21, 23, 31 |
| <i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> ,<br>301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....                            | 25             |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> ,<br>439 U.S. 322 (1979) .....   | 14         |
| <i>Parsons v. Bedford, Breedlove &amp; Robeson</i> ,<br>28 U.S. (3 Pet.) 433 (1830) .....   | 19         |
| <i>Ross v. Rittenhouse</i> ,<br>2 U.S. (2 Dall.) 160 (1792) .....   | 9          |
| <i>Stern v. Marshall</i> ,<br>564 U.S. 462 (2011) .....   | 20, 23     |
| <i>Tull v. United States</i> ,<br>481 U.S. 412 (1987) .....   | 21, 25, 26 |
| <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> ,<br>514 U.S. 779 (1995) .....  | 29, 30     |
| <b>Statutes</b>   |            |
| 12 U.S.C. § 1818 .....  | 32         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1344 .....  | 28, 33     |
| <b>Other Authorities</b>  |            |
| 2 The Complete Anti-Federalist (H. Storing ed. 1981).....   | 11, 13     |
| 3 Max Farrand, The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787<br>(1911).....   | 10         |
| 3 William Blackstone, Commentaries on the Laws of England<br>(R. Bell, Philadelphia ed. 1772) .....   | 11, 14, 18 |
| 5 William Holdsworth, A History of English Law<br>(2d ed. 1937) .....   | 7          |
| Act of Cont’l Congress, Nov. 25, 1775 .....   | 9          |
| Admin. Off. U.S. Courts, National Judicial Caseload Profile (2022),<br><a href="https://bit.ly/3KHSg3p">https://bit.ly/3KHSg3p</a> .....  | 27         |
| Bob Van Voris, <i>Chicken-Industry Executives Found Not Guilty of Price-<br/>Fixing</i> ,<br>Bloomberg News (July 7, 2022), <a href="https://bloom.bg/3LHPIZr">https://bloom.bg/3LHPIZr</a> ..... | 16         |
| Br. <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Citizens United, <i>SEC v. Cochran</i> , No. 21-1239<br>(U.S. July 7, 2022), <a href="https://bit.ly/3zE4Eea">https://bit.ly/3zE4Eea</a> .....                           | 18         |

Charles Homans, *The Trump Juror Who Got Under America’s Skin*,  
 N.Y. Times Mag. 7 (Mar. 19, 2023)..... 14

Charles W. Wolfram, *The Constitutional History of the Seventh  
 Amendment*,  
 57 Minn. L. Rev. 639 (1973) ..... 8, 9

Daniel D. Blinks, *Jefferson and Juries: The Problem of Law, Reason,  
 and Politics in the New Republic*,  
 47 Am. J. Legal Hist. 35 (2005) ..... 9, 17

Decl. of Indep. (1776)..... 8

Decl. of Rights & Grievances (1765) ..... 8

Ecclesiastes 1:9..... 6

Edward P. Cheyney, *The Court of Star Chamber*,  
 18 Am. Hist. Rev. 727 (1913) ..... 7

*In re Cornelius Campbell Burgess*,  
 Nos. FDIC-14-0307e, FDIC-14-0308k, 2022 WL 4598597  
 (Sept. 16, 2022)..... 26

Leonard W. Levy, *Freedom of Speech and Press in Early American  
 History—Legacy of Suppression* 281 (1963)..... 9

Martin H. Redish & Daniel J. La Fave, *Seventh Amendment Right to  
 Jury Trial in Non- Article III Proceedings: A Study in Dysfunctional  
 Constitutional Theory*,  
 4 Wm. & Mary Bill Rts. J. 407 (1995)..... 13

Pet. Br., *Axon v. FTC*, No. 21-86  
 (U.S. May 9, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3nTbyKf>..... 16, 17

Roger W. Kirst, *Administrative Penalties and the Civil Jury: The  
 Supreme Court’s Assault on the Seventh Amendment*,  
 126 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1281 (1978)..... 12, 21, 22

Ryan Patrick Alford, *The Star Chamber and the Regulation of the Legal  
 Profession 1570-1640*,  
 51 Am. J. Legal Hist. 639 (2011) ..... 7

Suja A. Thomas, *A Limitation on Congress: ‘In Suits at Common Law’*,  
 71 Ohio St. L.J. 1071 (2010)..... 12

|  |        |
|--|--------|
| The Federalist No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) ..... | 10, 11 |
| <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>                 |        |
| U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 4 .....             | 21     |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 1 .....                  | 29     |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2 .....                  | 29     |
| U.S. Const. art. III, § 2, cl. 3 .....           | 6      |
